

## Republic of the Philippines

## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Manila

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 43

Series of 2022

RECONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT VENTURE SELECTION COMMITTEE (JV-SC) AND THE JOINT VENTURE REGULATORY AUTHORITY (JV-RA) PURSUANT TO MANILA CITY COUNCIL ORDINANCE NO. 8346, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "THE MANILA JV ORDINANCE"

WHEREAS, under Section 455 paragraph (b)(2) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Manila has the power to enforce all laws and ordinances relative to the governance of the city;

WHEREAS, Section 35 of Republic Act No. 7160, and Article 66 of its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) categorically empower LGUs to enter into Joint Ventures (JVs);

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 8346, otherwise known as the Joint Venture Ordinance of the City of Manila (the Manila JV Ordinance), an ordinance governing joint ventures between the City of Government of Manila and private sector partners, providing for the procedures for identifying joint venture projects and selecting joint venture partners, instituting accountability mechanisms, and for other purposes, was approved on 13 May 2014;

WHEREAS, Section 13 of the Manila JV Ordinance provides for the creation of a Joint Venture Selection Committee for purposes of selecting a JV Partner or Private Sector Proponent for a specific JV project while Section 24 thereof provides for the creation of a Joint Venture Regulatory Authority which shall be tasked with performing contract management functions;

THEREFORE, I, MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN, MD, FPDS, Mayor of the City of Manila, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Local Government Code of 1991, and existing laws, hereby order the creation of the Joint Venture Selection Committee and the Joint Venture Regulatory Authority as follows:

Section 1. Composition of the Joint Venture Selection Committee. The Joint Venture Selection Committee (JV-SC) shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson

Secretary to the Mayor

Secretary

The City Legal Officer

Members

The City Treasurer

The City Planning and Development Officer

The City Engineer

The Majority Floor Leader, City Council The Minority Floor Leader, City Council

Two non-voting members of a socio-civic organization

Pursuant to Section 13 of Ordinance No. 8346, the JV-SC shall form a support staff or technical working group composed of employees and staff of the City Government of Manila to serve as JV-SC secretariat.

Section 2. Composition of the Joint Venture Regulatory Authority (JV-RA). The Joint Venture Regulatory Authority (JV-RA) shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson : MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" LACUNA-PANGAN, MD, FPDS

Mayor of the City of Manila

Secretary : HON. JOHN MARVIN "YUL" SERVIO NIETO

Vice-Mayor of the City of Manila

Executive Director: Secretary to the Mayor

Members : The City Legal Officer

The City Treasurer
The City Accountant

The Majority Floor Leader, City Council The Minority Floor Leader, City Council

Pursuant to Section 24 of Ordinance No. 8346, the JV-RA shall form a support staff composed of employees and staff of the City Government of Manila to serve as JV-RA secretariat.

Section 3. Meetings and Quorum. The JV-SC and the JV-RA shall convene immediately upon issuance hereof. Attendance of the majority of the members shall be sufficient to form a quorum and carry out its business but for any official action to be carried out, a majority vote of all its members shall be obtained.

Section 4. Duties and Responsibilities. The JV-SC and the JV-RA, shall exercise such powers, duties, responsibilities, and be subject to the rules of procedure and other provisions, as prescribed under Ordinance No. 8346, otherwise known as the Manila JV Ordinance and subject further to the limitations provided by law.

Section 5. All prior inconsistent orders, issuances, or directives are considered repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 6. This Order consists of only two (2) pages and shall take effect immediately upon issuance.

Section 7. A copy of this Executive Order shall be furnished the Office of the President, Malacañang Palace, pursuant to paragraph (b)(xii), Section 455 of the Local Government Code of 1991.

Done this 29th of September 2022, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN MD, FPDS

Mayor of the City of Manila

ATTESTED B

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON 8

Secretary to the Mayor

EO 2022:JV vni